INTECH Micro
2100-M REV. 1.1
Installation Guide.
2
Features and Ordering Information. Page 3
Specifications. Page 4
Dimensions. Page 5
Terminals and Layout Page 6
Section A. Description, Ordering and Specifications.
2100-M Installation Guide Index.
Section A. Description, Ordering and Specifications.
Section B. Input Programming.
Notes for Programming all Models. Page 7
2100-M-I Input Programming. Page 7
2100-M-R Input Programming. Page 8
2100-M-V Input Programming. Page 9
2100-M Output Programming. Page 9
H1 Power Supply Settings. Page 9
Section C. Input and Output Connection Diagrams.
2100-M-I Input Connection Diagram for 4~20mA Inputs. Page 10
2100-M-R Input Connection Diagram for RTD Inputs. Page 10
2100-M-V Input Connection Diagram for Voltage Inputs. Page 11
Connection Diagram Using an LPI-D Current Loop Isolator on the Output. Page 11
Connection Diagram Using an XI-P1 Current Loop Isolator on the Output. Page 12
Section D. Connecting to a Microscan Scada System.
2100-A16 Analogue Input Expansion - Using 2100-M Analogue Input Multiplexer. Page 12
Option 1. 5 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 12
Option 2. 4 Wire Connection Diagram. Page 13
IN-2000-AI Remote Station Connection Diagram. Page 13
Section E. Connection to a PLC.
Clock/Reset Mode, PLC Installation Guide. Page 14
Binary Channel Selection Mode, PLC installation Guide. Page 14
Binary Channel Selection Mode Table. Page 14
PLC Connection Diagram Using External Power Supply & 24V Common Open Collectors. Page 15
PLC Connection Diagram Using 2100-M Power Supply & 15V Common Open Collectors. Page 15
2100-M Rev.1 PLC Connection Diagram Using External Power Supply & 0V Common Open Collectors. Page 16
2100-M Rev.1 PLC Connection Diagram Using 2100-M Power Supply & 0V Common Open Collectors. Page 16
2100-M Rev.0 PLC Connection Diagram Using External Power Supply & 0V Common Open Collectors. Page 17
2100-M Rev.0 PLC Connection Diagram Using 2100-M Power Supply & 0V Common Open Collectors. Page 17
Analogue Signal Converted to Frequency for a PLC, using a TWI-FO. Page 18
Mounting. Page 18
Cover Removal and Fitting. Page 18
Wiring. Page 18
2100-M-R RTD'S. Page 18
Commissioning. Page 19
Maintenance. Page 19
Section F. Wiring, Installation and Maintenance.
3
INTECH Micro
2100-M Rev 1.1
16 Channel
Programmable
Multiplexer.
Features.
 16 Channel Multiplexer.
 Field Programmable Inputs.
 Field Programmable Output.
 Input Types Available:
 MilliAmp;
 Pt100 RTD;
 Volts and Millivolts;
 Clock/Reset Channel Selection, or Binary Channel
Selection.
 High Accuracy 0.1%.
 Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure.
 Easy to Install.
 Low Cost Expansion for PLCs.
 Solid State Switches for Reliability.
2100 IntechMicro Series:
2100-A16:  16AI, 4DI, 2 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-D:  12DI, 12 Relay Out.
2100-IS:  Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-MR: 16 RTD Input Multiplexer.
2100-NET:  Isolated Ethernet to RS232/422/485.
2100-R:  16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A16.